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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK  
-------------------------------------x 

 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  Indictment No.  
 
  -against- 

 
James Jackson, 

   Defendant.  
--------------------------------------x 

 
 

MARC JACOBS FASHION SHOWS 
 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this 

indictment, accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2000, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT TWO: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2000, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT THREE: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2001, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT FOUR: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2001, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

 
COUNT FIVE: 
 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2002, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT SIX: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2002, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT SEVEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2003, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT EIGHT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2003, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT NINE: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2003, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT TEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2003, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT ELEVEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2004, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT TWELVE: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2004, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT THIRTEEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2005, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT FOURTEEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2005, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT FIFTEEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2005, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT SIXTEEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2005, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT SEVENTEEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2006, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT EIGHTEEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2006, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT NINETEEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2006, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT TWENTY: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2006, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT TWENTY-ONE: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2007, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 
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COUNT TWENTY-TWO: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2007, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT TWENTY-THREE: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2007, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced.
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COUNT TWENTY-FOUR: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2007, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

 

RAMSAY ART FAIRS 

COUNT TWENTY-FIVE: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §155.40(2)(c), committed as follows: 
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Defendant JAMES JACKSON, in the county of New York and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2007 stole property 

obtained by extortion committed by instilling in the victim 

a fear that defendant would use and abuse his position as a 

public servant by engaging in conduct within and related to 

his official duties and by failing and refusing to perform 

an official duty, in such manner as to affect some person 

adversely. 

COUNT TWENTY-SIX: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2007, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 
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DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about February 2007, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

 

INTERNATIONAL CARPET SHOW 

COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §200.10, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2007, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person upon an agreement and understanding 

that his vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and 

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be 

influenced. 

COUNT TWENTY-NINE: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 
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RECEIVING REWARD FOR OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §200.25, committed as 

follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2007, being a public 

servant, solicited, accepted and agreed to accept a benefit 

from another person for having violated his duty as a 

public servant. 

COUNT THIRTY: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of the 

crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §155.35, committed as follows: 

Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, in or about September 2007, stole property with 

a value in excess of three thousand dollars, to wit: New 

York State Department of Military and Naval Affairs rental 

fees for the 69TH Regimental Armory. 

2000 – 2007 69TH REGIMENTAL ARMORY SHOWS 

COUNT THIRTY-ONE: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, 

further accuses defendant JAMES JACKSON of the crime of 

DEFRAUDING THE GOVERNMENT, in violation of Penal Law 

§195.20, committed as follows: 
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Defendant JAMES JACKSON in the County of New York, and 

elsewhere, from in or about February 2000 through in or 

about September 2007, being a public servant, engaged in a 

scheme constituting a systematic ongoing course of conduct 

with the intent to defraud the state, a political 

subdivision of the state, and a governmental 

instrumentality within the state and to obtain property 

from the state, a political subdivision of the state, and a 

governmental instrumentality within the state by false and 

fraudulent pretenses, representations and promises and so 

obtained property with a value in excess of one thousand 

dollars from such state, political subdivision and 

governmental instrumentality, to wit: New York State 

Department of Military and Naval Affairs rental fees for 

the 69TH Regimental Armory. 


